DEXTFER

INDUSTRIAL DRYER

'

55 Pound OPL Computer Dryer

Parts and Service Manual
For Electric, Gas & Steam Heated Models 50/60 Hz.

Starting serial number 204797 8533-063-001



Dexter Safety Guidelines

/\ WARNING

The dryer must not be stored
or installed where it will be
exposed to water and/or weather.

For your safety the information in this manual must
be followed to minimize the risk of fire or explosion
or to prevent property damage, personal injury
or death. Do not store or use gasoline or other
flammable vapors and liquids in the vicinity of this
or any other appliance.

WHAT TO DO IF YOU SMELL
GAS

* Do not try to light any appliance.

* Do not touch any electrical switch: do not use any
telephone in your building.

* Clear the room, building or area of all occupants.

» Immediately call your gas supplier from a neighbor’s
telephone.

* Follow the gas supplier’s instructions.

« If you cannot reach your gas supplier, call the fire
department. Installation and service must be performed
by a qualified installer, service agency or the gas
supplier.

To activate your warranty, be sure to return
your red warranty form to the factory. Please
have serial number and model ready when
calling for assistance.

You, the purchaser, must
post in a prominent
location instructions to
be followed in the event
the user smells gas.
Consult your local gas
supplier for procedure to
be followed if the odor of
gas is present.

Post the following “For
Your Safety” caution in a
prominent location:

FOR YOUR
SAFETY

Do notstore or use gasoline
or other flammable vapors
or liquids in the vicinity
of this or any other
appliance.

THIS MACHINE
IS FOR DRYING
ONLY FABRICS
CLEANED IN
WATER.

To avoid possibility of fire,
including spontaneous
combustion, do not dry
oiled floor mops, items
containing foam rubber
or similarly textured
rubberlike materials or any
material on which you have
used a cleaning solvent or
which contains flammable
liquids or solids (such
as gasoline, kerosene,
waxes, etc.)

o Part # 8533-063-001 5/08 rev. #2



Specifications for below modeils
are outlined in this book:

DCWD55HC_-10 Gas Heat 120/60/1
DCWD55HC_16FC Electric Heater - 24 KW 208/60/3
DCWD55HC_16FE Electric Heater - 30 KW 208/60/3
DCWD55HC_18FD Electric Heater - 24 KW 240/60/3
DCWD55HC_FG Electric Heater - 30 KW 240/60/3
DCWD55HC_10FS Steam Heat 120/60/1
DCWD55HC_59 Gas Heat 230/50/1

.............................................................. Mounting Dimensions

<— 34 1/8 [867] |«—— 511/8[1300] ——»]
— 13 1/4[337] |—42 1/2[1080] —» GAS

\ CONNECTION
— IO /
o 4

25 [635] DUL
727/8 [1826]
61 3/8 [1550]

4:3/4 [1060]

zil | T
1] O ) 1]
1.3/8 [35] MAX. ]

—> [ 47/8[124] 3/8 [10] MIN

Section 1:

Specifications

(o]

N

Part # 8533-063-001 5/08 rev. #2 e



Model DCWD55

w/ Microprocessor Control Gas Heat Source

Capacity

Dry Weight Capacity 55 Ibs 24.8 kg
Cylinder Diameter 32.5” 82.55 cm
Cylinder Depth 38” 96.52 cm
Cylinder Volume 18.2 cu ft 516.5 dm?
Dimensions

Cabinet Height (with feet)- Minimum 72.25” 183.52 cm
Cabinet Height (with feet)- Maximum 73.25” 186.06 cm
Cabinet Width 34.4375” 87.47 cm
Overall Depth 51.125” 129.86 cm
Floor to Door Bottom 29.5” 74.93 cm
Door Opening 22.6875” 57.63 cm
Electrical

Electrical Phase Single

Electrical Voltage (60 Hz) 120V

Electrical Running Amps (60 Hz) 7.8

Circuit Protection (60 Hz) 15 AMP

Electrical Wire Size 12 Gauge

Electrical Service (Single Phase) 2 wire + ground

Motor Size 3/4 HP .56 kW

Tumble Direction Counter Clockwise

Tumble Speed 47 RPM

Gas Heat

Gas Input/Hour 160,000 BTU ,320 kcal
Gas Supply Connection (NPT) 1/2” 12.7 mm
Natural Gas Supply (Water Column) 5-10” 12.7-25.4 cm
L.P. Supply (Water Column) 11.0 -13.5” 27.9-34.29 cm
Installation

Air Flow 910 CFM 25.77 M3*min
Exhaust Size (Vent Diameter) 8” 20.32 cm
Make-Up Air (Minimum) 1.25 ft? 12 m2

Net Weight 581 Ibs 262 kg
Clearance Behind Machines (Minimum) 18” 45.72 cm

o Part # 8533-063-001 5/08 rev. #2



Section 6:
Parts Data

Part # 8533-063-001 5/08 rev. #2 @



Section 6: Parts Data - Cabinet Group

Key

*F N O* RFPNN %

* O O

*

Part Number
9960-285-005
9960-285-004
9960-284-002
9982-360-003
9982-360-001
9545-012-015
8640-413-002
9212-002-004
9206-164-010
9548-117-000
9206-420-004
9244-082-001
9545-018-017
9531-033-001
8640-413-001
8640-413-003
9086-015-002
8638-190-009
9454-809-007
9454-809-001
9108-102-001

9108-102-004
9578-091-003
6292-006-006
8650-006-003
9491-009-001
8641-581-005
9548-268-001
9412-127-001

9545-012-003
8641-436-004
8641-582-019
8640-399-001
9544-069-002
9544-069-004
9545-008-032
9545-052-001
8641-436-003
9960-280-001
9960-280-003
9277-050-001
9578-088-002
9435-016-002
9545-008-021
9578-084-003
9545-008-010
9244-084-001
8502-617-001

9277-051-002

Description Quantity
Door Assy., Loading Complete-Wht ..........ccccccoeeeeennn. 1
Door Assy., Loading Complete-SS..........ccocvvevveeeeeennn. 1
Door Ring ONLY, Loading-SS............cccccviiivieeieeeeeeenn, 1
Plate Assy., Hinge (Wht)........cccooviiiiieiiie e 1
Plate Assy., HINGE (SS)....uuuuriiiiiiieieiiieeeeeeeee 1
Screw, Hinge to Door 10-32 X 3/8".......ccoviiiiiiieeee. 4
Nut, Hinge to Door #10-32 UNF ..........cccooiiiiiireeeee, 4
(€] F= 11T B Lo Lo | 1
Gasket, Glass ........cccevviviiiieiie e 1
Support, Door Glass (inside gasket).........ccccccevvnneeen. 1
Gasket, Outer RiM ..., 1
Handle, Loading DOOT...........ceiiiiiieeieiiieeeeeee e, 1
Screw, Handle 1/4"-20 X 3/8" .........ccovveeeeiiiieeee e, 2
Stud, Door CatCh .......coooviveeeeeeeeee e, 1
NUE, HEX .o 1
Nut, Acorn # 10-32 ..., 1
Catch, Loading DOOr........ccoiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee e 1
Rivet, Door LatCh..........ccoooviiiviieeieee e, 2
Panel Assy., Front- White ........ccccccooiiiiiiiiie, 1
Panel Assy., Front- S. Steel.........cccoovviiiiiiiieeeeee, 1
Door, Upper Service-S.S......ovvvveiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeee, 1
Door, Upper Service-White .............coccecviivieeneeneeeenn. 1
Trim, Door-Upper Service........cccccevvvvivviiicieieieeeeeeeen, 1
Key (only ) (FIWCC) ....ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
Lock w/ nut, Upper Service DOOF ..........ccccvveeerniinennnn. 1
Rivet, Drive, Upper Door Mounting...........ccceeeevveeenennn. 2
Washer, Flat 3/16" Upper Door Mounting.................... 2
Support, Upper DOOor .........cccccciiiiiiiieeeeee e 1
Nameplate, Commercial Dryer...........ccccociieeeienenennn. 1
Screw, Chrome 10-32 X 1/2"....ooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 4
Washer, FIDEr ......coooiiieee e 4
Lockwasher # 10 .........oooviiciiiiieeeeee e 10
Nut, Spring U type 10Z.......oovvvvveeeiiiiiiiieeeeeeee e, 6
Strap, Hinge (White) .........oevviiiiiiiieee e, 1
Strap, Hinge (Gray)........coo oo 1
Screw, Hinge to Panel 10T-32 x 3/4" .........cccciiieeee.n. 4
Screw, Door to Hinge Strap (special) .........ccccceeeennnen. 1
Washer, Fiber/ Plastic VSCO on Door Hinge (special) 1
Door Ass’y, Lower Service-SS..........ccccovviiveeeeeeeeeeen. 1
Door Ass’y, Lower Service-White..........ccccccovviiieeeenns 1
Insulation Lower Door............ooovvviiiiiiiiiiciceieeeeeee e, 1
Trim, Door - Lower Service........cccoooevvveeeeeeeeeeiieeeeeeeene. 1
Overlay Trim ..o 1
Screw,Pn Hd Cr., #10BX3/8.......covveeeieeieeeeeeeeeeee 5
Trim, Kick- Lower Service DOOr..........ccccceevviiieeeeennnnen. 1
Screw, Tr Hd Cr-#10X1/2 BIK ....ovveeeeeeeeeeeeiiieiieeeee 3
Latch, Lower Door (Handle).........cccveeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee. 1
Label - Made inthe USA ..., 1
Insulation Side Panel - Lower Service Area................ 3

@ Part # 8533-063-001 5/08 rev. #2



Baffle Right

3
Key Part Number Description Quantity
* 9277-051-001 Insulation Side Panels - Around Basket.......... 6
* 9277-055-002 Insulation Front Panel Bottom ........................ 1
* 9277-055-001 Insulation Front Panel Top...........ccocoiiiiieeenn. 1
* 8544-006-001 Leg, Leveling ........cooviiiieiiiiiiei e 4
* 9812-012-001 Baffle, Cabinet- Left Inside Cabinet................ 1
* 9812-012-001 Baffle, Cabinet- Right Inside Cabinet ............. 1
* 9545-008-003 Screw, #10x1/2 TEK ....oviiieiiiieieieeeieeeeeeeeeeee, 8
21 9074-276-001 Cover, Cabinet.........ccccvvvveiieeieieiieeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 1
22 9545-008-024 Screw 10AB X 3/8" ..o, 10
* 9277-041-003 INSUlAtioN ... 1
* 9277-047-002 Insulation 1/4" blacK..........ccoovvveeiiiiiiiiieeeeee, 1

* Not lllustrated

Part # 8533-063-001 5/08 rev. #2 @



Front Control Housing Group

Key Part Number Description Quantity
2 9627-770-001 Wiring Harness MiICro............cooviviiiiiiiiiieiiieeee e, 1
3 9897-026-001 Terminal Block Assembly ............ccooviviiiiiiiiiiiin, 1
4 9545-031-004 Screw 6AB x 3/8" (for terminal block)................cc........ 2
5 9801-085-001 Membrane Switch Assembly ...........ccccoviiiiiiiiiins 1
6 9732-249-001 PCB Board Controller Kit.........ccoeeeiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee, 1
8 9982-326-002 Plate Assembly,Control Mounting..........ccccccoeviiieeeennes 1
9 9451-146-005 Pin- Hinge meterplate.........ccccccveveeeiiiiiicciieeeeeeeeee, 2
11 9054-045-001 FUSENOIdEr ... 1
* 9545-031-005 Screw - Fuse Holder Mounting.........cccccevvvvveeeeiiineennn, 1
12 8636-018-001 FUSE 1.5 amp .o 1
13 9857-116-003 Control, Ignition ... 1
* 9545-044-002 Screw - Ignition Control Mounting .........ccccoecieieennnen. 2
* 8640-411-003 Nut - Ignition Control Mounting............cccccvvvieeeieneeen.n. 2
14 9631-403-003 Wire Ass'y High Voltage (from ignition control) ........... 1
* 8636-024-001 Electronic Control PCB Fuse on PCB .600 MA/250V .1
15 9501-004-002 Temperature SeNSOr........coov i 1
* 9627-679-002 Sensor Wire Harness ........ooooociiiiiiiiieeee e, 1
* 9029-111-001 Bracket Sensor Mounting ...........cccoeeeiiiiiiieiiiiieeeeee 1
* 9545-045-005 Screw Mounting Bracket 8B x 1/4" .............ccccvvvveneeeen. 1
* Not lllustrated

@ Part # 8533-063-001 5/08 rev. #2



Fuse for PCB

11 & 12

13

11 & 12

3&4

@

Part # 8533-063-001 5/08 rev. #2




Drive Group

Key Part Number Description Quantity
1 9376-300-001 Motor, DriVe.....ceeeeeeeeee e 1
* 9545-014-004 Screw, Hx 5/16-18 X 5/8"......ccocoiiiiiiiiieeeieee e, 4
* 8640-400-003 NUE 5/1B-18...eeee e 4
2 9453-169-010 Pulley, MOtOr ........ooiiiiiiiiii e 1
* 9545-028-013 SCrew, Set.....ociiiii 2
3 9991-054-004 Support Assembly, MOtOr..........ccccovvieeiiiiiiieeeeee 1
4 9545-014-004 SCIEW ..ttt 4
* 8640-400-003 NUL e 4
5 9991-053-001 Support Assembly, Intermed. Pulley...................... 1
6 9545-029-010 Bolt, Rd Hd, 3/8-16 x 1 1/4" ..o 3
7 9545-029-003 Screw, 3/8-16 X 1 1/2" ..o 1
8 8640-415-004 NUE 3/8-16 ..o 3
* 8641-581-035 Washer, Flat ..., 4

9861-024-003 Arm Assembly-TenSion ..........cccooviiiiiiiiiieeneeneeeen, 1
* 8641-581-035 Washer, Flat ..., 1
* 9487-200-006 Ring-Retaining .........occoociiiiiiiie e 1
10 9908-042-006 Pulley Assembly, Intermediate - w/bearings.......... 1
1 9036-159-007 Bearing, Ball-Idler Pulley ..........ccoocieiiiiiiiii, 2
* 9538-173-002 Spacer, Bearing ......ccooceeeiiiiiiiiie e 1
12 9908-043-002 Pulley DIVEN .....oc.eeiiiiiiiei e 1
* 9487-234-001 Ring, Tolerance..........ccccceiiiieiiiine e, 1
13 8641-581-026 Washer, Flat........ccooooiiiiiiieieee e, 1
13 8641-582-016 Lockwasher..........ccooviiiiiiiiiie e 1
13 9545-017-009 Screw, HX Cap ...oueeieiiiieeeieiiecieeeee e 1
14 9040-077-005 Belt, Final Drive..........coeieiiiiieeeieeeeeeee e 1
15 9040-077-003 Belt, MOtOr DriVe .......ueeiiiiiiiiicceee e 1
16 9534-151-000 Spring, Belt Tension.........ccccooieiiiieieeees 1
17 9099-012-002 Chain, Spring Tension...........ccceeeeiiiieeee i 1
18 9248-022-002 HOOK, TeNSION .....ccciiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
* 9208-066-001 Guard, DrVe.......coccueeeiie e 1
* 9454-692-001 Panel, Drive Guard, RH .........ccccocoiiiiiiiiees 1
* 9454-693-001 Panel, Drive Guard, LH..........ccccooiiiiiiii, 1
* 9550-175-001 Shield, MOtOr..........ooiiii e 1
* 9545-008-003 SCIEW ..ttt 2
* 9545-008-024 Screw (to attach to guards above) ...................... 30
* Not lllustrated

@ Part # 8533-063-001 5/08 rev. #2



18

6&8

®

Part # 8533-063-001 5/08 rev. #2




Door Switch Group

a b~ WN

N O

9
10

*

1

* Not lllustrated

Part Number

9041-076-001

9550-159-001
9539-461-007
8640-401-001
9545-020-001

9074-255-001
9545-008-020
9008-004-001

6068-041-001
9545-012-003
8641-436-000
8640-413-004

Description

Box, Door Switch........cc............

Shield, Door Switch ..................
Switch, DOOr........coveeeieeieiiannn.
Nut, Special Twin #4-40 ...........
Screw, Pn Hd SI.#4-40x5/8 ......

Cover, Switch BoX.......ceevevuen.....

Screw, Box Cover 10 AB x 3/4"

Actuator, Switch........................

Conduit Special ........................
Screw. 10-32 x 1/2" .....ccoveees
Washer, Fiber ........cccocevvveeeenn..
Nut, ElasticStop 10 -32..............

Quantity

@ Part # 8533-063-001 5/08 rev. #2



Rear Control Group

Key Part Number Description Quantity
1 9041-081-001 BOX , CONIOL ... 1
* 9074-304-001 Cover, Control Box Upper..........ccccoovviiiiiiiiiiiiii 1
* 9545-008-024 Screw 10AB X 3/8" ...t 4
2 5192-295-011 Relay (Large)......cooccuureeiiie ettt 1
* 9545-044-002 Screw, HBABX 3/8 ...coo i 2
3 9897-035-001 Terminal Block Assembly, POwer..........cccccoiiiiiiiniiiinnns 1
4 9558-029-005 Strip , Terminal Marker .........cccccoiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 1
* 9545-045-002 Screw, HBABX 3/8 ..o 2
* 9074-305-001 Cover control bOX IOWer.........ooiiiviiiiiiiiiiee e 1
10 8639-621-007 Screw #10-32 X 1/2 GRN....ceeiiiiieeee e 1
* 8640-411-003 Nut Hexkeps #6-32.......cooeiieiiee e 2
9 5192-285-001 Relay (Clear) ... 1
11 8711-007-001 TranSfOrMer ... ..o 1
* 9545-012-009 Screw--#10-32 x 1/2" Mount Transformer.......................... 2
* 8640-413-002 Nut Hexkeps #10-21 UNF Mount Transformer.................. 2
* 9545-031-003 Screw #6Bx 3/8 Mount Small Relay ............cccooiiiiiinnis 2
* 8220-063-018 Wire Assembly White 8" ... 1
* 8220-001-230 Wire Assembly Black/Red 8 1/2" .........ccooiiiiiiiie 1
* 8220-001-231 Wire Assembly Black/Blue.............cccooiiiiiiiiiiee 1
* 8220-001-452 Wire Assembly White 12 1/4" ......cceireieeeeee e 1
* 8220-001-478 Wire Assembly Green 7".........cooo i 1
* 8220-067-001 Wire Assembly Black/Red 7 3/4" ........ovieiiiiiieeeeeee 1
* 8220-067-002 Wire Assembly Black/Blue 7 3/4"...........cccoooiiiiieieieee 1
12 9376-300-001 1Y o) o U RSPRRR 1

Ignition Control

1 Fuse & Holder

Terminal See
Front Control
Housing Group

Part # 8533-063-001 5/08 rev. #2 @



19

21

@ Part # 8533-063-001 5/08 rev. #2



Burner Housing Group

LR RENTC

* 00

* Not Illlustrated

Part Number
9803-196-001
9545-008-024
9048-018-001
9545-008-008
9875-002-002
9452-645-001
9545-008-024
9857-134-001
9381-010-001
9425-069-021
9425-069-022
9576-203-002
9538-142-001
9545-045-007
9074-234-001
9545-008-024
9857-116-003
9545-044-002
8640-411-003
9897-026-001
9545-031-004
9039-915-001
9545-008-003
9631-403-003
9627-711-001
9054-045-001
8636-018-001
8711-007-001
9545-012-009
9732-102-010
9548-280-001
9545-008-008
9454-738-001
9454-572-001
9379-164-001
9458-020-003
9454-737-001

Description Quantity
Housing Assembly, BUrner ..........ccoccoeiiiiiiiiieni e 1
SCIBW .ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ane 2
Burner, Main.........oooueiiieeeee e 3
SCrew 8B X 1/14" ...t 3
Electrode, Ignition ..........ooveiiiiiie e 1
Plate, Electrode Mtg........ccccoeeiviieeiiiiiiie e 1
Screw, Electrode Mtg 8B X 10X 3/8" .....ccoeiiiiiiireiiiiiieeeeees 2
Control ASSY, GaS.......cuuieeiiiiiiiiee et 1
Manifold, ASSY 3 POIt......c.ceeiiiiiiiiiieeeie e 1
Orifice, Burner-Natural .............cooouveeiiiiiiieeeee e 3
Orifice, BUMNEr-LP..........oiiiiie e 3
Thermostat, Hi-Limit..........oooiiiiieiiiieeee e, 1
Spacer, Hi-Limit.........cooooiiiiii e 2
SCrew 8B X 3/4" ... 2
Cover, Hi-Limit Stat .......cooeeiee e, 1
Screw 10 B X 3/8" ..ot 1
Control, Ignition (Gray BOX)........ccccovivieiieeniiiieneeeniiieeee e 1
SCrEW 6-32 X 1" ..o 2
Nut, HeExX Keps #6-32........ccooiiiiiieeeeeeeeeee e 2
Terminal Block Power (Inside Control Panel)...................... 1
SCrew 6 AB X 5/8".....oeeeeeeeeeeeee e 2
BRACKET, Pipe gas liNe .......ccccoeciiieiiiiiiec e 1
SCrew BAB X 5/8" ... 2
Wire Ass’y, High Voltage ............cccccoiiiiiiinii e, 1
Harness, Low Voltage Ignition...........ccccoeeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiices 1
FUSENOIAET ... 1
FUSE 1.5 amPS oo 1
Transformer, Control (In rear control box)........cccccevvcvveeennn. 1
SCreW, 10X 2" oo 2
Kit, LP CONVEISION.....cciiviee it e e 1
Support, Front Burner .............coooiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeee e, 1
Screw 10T=-32 X 1/2" ..o 3
Left side burner housing...........coocvveeiiiiiiic e 1
Right side burner housing ...........ccccoeeieiiieiiiiieeee e 1
Valve, Gas Shut-Off w/ brass union ...........ccccoeeeiiiiiinenenn. 1
Pipe, Gas LiN€.....coviiiiiiiii e 1
Front Side Burner Housing.........ccooiiiiiiieic e 1

Part # 8533-063-001 5/08 rev. #2 @



Bearing Housing Group

Key
1
2

*

*Oo bW

~

* Not lllustrated

Part Number
9803-189-001
9241-183-003
9036-159-001
9036-159-002

8641-581-026
8641-582-004
9545-017-004
9545-059-003
8641-582-013
8640-416-001

Description Quantity
Housing, Bearing Ass’y w one( rear ) bearing..........ccccceevcueeenee 1
Housing, Bearing........c.coooiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
Bearing, Ball-Rear...........cooviiiiiiiie e 1
Bearing, Ball-Front ... 1
Washer, Flat 1/2" ... 4
Lockwasher spring 1/2" ... 4
BOIt, 1/2-T13XT oo 4
SCreW, 7/16-TAXT /2. . 2
LOCKWASHNEL, 7/16 ... 2
NUE, 7/16-T4 e 4

@ Part # 8533-063-001 5/08 rev. #2



Tumbler Basket Group

Key Part Number Description Quantity
1 9848-132-001 TUMDIET ASS’Y ettt e 1
* 9848-132-002 TUMDBIEr ASS'Y, SS....ooiii e 1
2 9873-005-001 Spider Ass’y with bearing on .........cccocoiiiinii 1
3 9497-226-001 RO, TUMDIET ... 4
4 8640-417-005 N U Bt SRR 4
5 9552-013-000 S 21T o PSR PRR ORI 4
7 8641-590-002 Washer, Tumbler Rod Special ..........cccoooiiieiiiiiiiiiie e, 4
* 9487-234-001 RiNG, TOIEIraNCe........cocuiiiiiieie e 1
8 8641-582-016 Lock Washer ext tooth 1/2", Tumbler Shaft ...........ccccoeevvvivieeeenn. 1
9 8641-581-026 Flat Washer 1/2", Tumbler Shaft...........cooeeeeeiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 1
10 9545-017-009 Screw, Tumbler Shaft 1/2-13 X 11/4" ..o 1
* Not lllustrated
1

: 5 - 2

E : 9

: ! ﬂ/S 10
7 : E

2 l | o 4

O 1 T o[- E”

Part # 8533-063-001 5/08 rev. #2 @



17

Lint Screen Removed 1

5 4 Bracket One
Piece

@ Part # 8533-063-001 5/08 rev. #2



Blower Impeller and Air Flow Switch Group Over
Temperature Switch

Key Part Number Description Quantity
3 9029-135-002 Bracket -Switch One Piece.........ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
4 9545-008-024 SCrEW-T10B X 1/4 ..o 2
5 9539-461-009 SWItCh-MICIO ... 1
12 9545-020-001 SCreW 4-40 X 5/8......eeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 2
* 8640-401-001 NUE TWIN e e e 1
8 9008-007-001 Actuator-SWitCh..........ovvuii 1
9 9451-169-002 Pin Cotter....oeiiiiiieeiee e 1
13 9039-575-000 Bracket Conduit...........coooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee s 1
11 9825-057-002 OVEr-tEMPCOVEIASS'Y ....ceuviiiieeeeiiiiee e s etteee e s sare e e e e e e e e e nneeeas 1
* 9576-207-006 Thermostatover-tempMnl............ooooiiiiii e 1
* 9545-008-024 SCrew 10B X 3/8......oieieieeeee e 2
* 9550-169-003 Shield for macro SWitCh............cceeeeeiiiiiiiiiiceee e, 1
17 9834-010-001 HOOA ASS’Y, LiNt....eeiiiiiieeiii e 1
* 8640-412-004 NUt, WHIZIOCK........oveiiiiieieeie e 6
* 9822-031-002 Lint Screen 34" length (newest style) ........ccccvvveiiiiiiieeiiiieeee 1
10 9278-038-004 Impeller, W/SEt SCrEWS.........cuuuiiieieiiiii e e 1
* Not lllustrated

17

Lint Screen

Part # 8533-063-001 5/08 rev. #2 @



Notes

@ Part # 8533-063-001 5/08 rev. #2



Wires & Harness Group

(]
<

* * * LR I 3 0 D R R N N A S S R S S S I R *x

Part Number
8220-001-486
8220-001-499
8220-101-002
8220-103-003
8220-101-007
8220-101-004
2114-008-000
8220-001-480
8220-001-479
8220-001-461
8220-062-007
8220-064-012
8220-063-017
8220-065-021
8640-276-003
8220-060-001
8220-063-018
8220-001-230
8220-001-231
8220-001-452
8220-001-478
8220-067-001
8220-067-002
8220-001-466
9627-711-001
9637-403-003
8220-001-290
9627-679-002
8640-276-005
8220-106-001
8220-106-002
8220-103-004

Label Group

P
)
<

EE D I R S R R

Part Number
8507-256-001
8514-074-001
8507-350-001
8507-330-001
9345-892-001
9345-891-001
8511-001-002
8502-658-001
8527-115-001
8502-645-001
8502-600-001

Description Quantity
BRN 26" Air FIOW SWItCh .....ccviiiiiiiiice e 1
BLK 26" Air FIOW SWItCh......cccuoiiiiiiiiiiiiic e 1
BLK 64" Safety Thermostat...........ccccvveeeiiiiiiieee e 1
Wire Assembly GRY 64" Safety Thermostat.............ccccveeernnnns 1
Wire Assembly VIO 54" Hi Limit Thermostat..............ccccceeeeenns 1
Wire Assembly BRN 54" Hi Limit Thermostat ..........ccccccceeeee.. 1
Bushing Anti Short .........ooviiiiiee e 1
Wire Assembly BLK 45" Door SwitCh...........cccooiieiiiiieniieee. 1
Wire Assembly BLU 45" Door SwitCh............ooociiieieiiiiiiiieeeins 1
Wire Assembly WHT 58" ... 1
Wire Assembly BLK 74" ... 1
Wire Assembly RED 61" ........oooiiiiiii e 1
Wire Assembly GRY 64" .........ooo i 1
Wire Assembly VIO B1".........ooiiiiiie e 1
Wire NUt#73 B ORG .....ooiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 1
Wire Assembly GRN 12" ... ... 1
Wire Assembly WHT 8" Control BoX.........ccceeeevvvieeeiiiiiiieee s 1
Wire Assembly BLK/RED 8.5" Control BoX..........cccceeevvvveerinnnes 1
Wire Assembly BLK/BLU Control BOX.........cccceeiveeeeiereeniieenee. 1
Wire Assembly WHT 12" - 4" Control BoX..........ccceeeivieiieeennnee. 1
Wire Assembly GRN 7" Control BoX .........ccceeeviiiieieiiiiiieeeees 1
Wire Assembly BLK/RED 7 3/4" Control BoX.......ccccoeevveeeerinnnes 1
Wire Assembly BLK/BLU 7 3/4" Control BoX .........cccocvveiieeennee. 1
Wire Assembly Yellow 4 7/8" ..., 1
Low Voltage Harness .........ooouveevieiiiiiiiee e 1
High Voltage Harness .........cccuveiieiiiiiiiie e 1
Wire Assembly BLK ........oocuiiiiiiiiiee e 1
Wire Harness Heat Sensor ..........coocovviiiiiie i, 1
Wire Nut #71 Black Temp SenSor.........ccccvveeeeivieeeeesiiiieee e 2
Wire Assy Red 59" - MOtOr........oooeiiiiiiiieeeeee e 1
Wire Assy White 59" - MOtOr .........ooooiiiiiieeeeee e 1
Wire Assy Blue 59" - MOtOr ........ooooiiiiiieeeeeeee e 1
Description

Instructions Uncrating ............covoiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
OWNeErs BOOKIEL..........oooiiiiiiie e 1
Instructions Dry Install / Start-Up ..........ccooceiiiiiiniiiiiiees 1
INStrUCHIONS TVSS ... 1
Wiring SchematiC ..o 1
WiriNg Diagram ........oeeeiiiiiiiiie e 1
Label QUAILY .....cc.eeiiiiiiiie e 1
Label Fire Hazard ...........cccoooiiiiiiiiie e 1
Label Decal Lighting and Clearance.........cccccccevvvcviveeeiiiiieeeeennn 1
Label INStruCtioNS..........eeviiiiiiie e 1
Label Warning and NotiCe........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiee e 1

Part # 8533-063-001 5/08 rev. #2 @



Rear Guard Group

Key Part Number Description

1 9208-066-001 (DY SN CTUE= T o F 1
2 9454-692-001 Right Side Panel Drive Guard............ccccceeecvvieeeeesciieee e, 1
3 9454-693-001 Left Side Panel Drive Guard ..............c..ouveeeeeiiiiieeeeeiiieeeeee 1
4 9550-175-001 1Y/ o) (o) GRS 1= o U 1
* 9545-008-003 SCrew 10-16 X 1/2 TEK .o 2
* 9545-008-001 SCreW 10 B X /4 ..., 1
* Not lllustrated

1

@ Part # 8533-063-001 5/08 rev. #2



Electric Heated Dryers Electrical Parts All Types of KW

DCWD 55H_ _ 18 FD 240/60/3 24 KW

Key

*

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

Part Number

5192-296-001
5198-213-001

8220-057-016
9345-969-001
9345-970-001
9870-088-004
5192-285-004
9377-003-001
8502-711-001

8220-057-004
8220-057-007
8220-057-008
8220-057-011

8220-057-015
8220-057-019
8220-061-008
8220-061-010
8220-078-008
8220-078-011
8220-078-012
8502-614-004
8502-708-001
8514-091-001
9029-127-001

9208-053-001
9208-054-001
9074-289-001
9210-117-001

9548-282-001
9074-288-001
9636-151-001

9636-152-001

9550-181-001

9577-056-001
9053-067-001
9577-057-001

9636-153-001
9058-025-001
9053-067-004
9295-004-001
9295-005-001
9488-010-003
9897-037-001

9897-038-001
9209-087-001
8640-399-004
8640-399-009
8502-639-001
8502-702-001

8652-134-002

Description Quantity
REIAY ... 1
Circuit Breaker 3 Pack .......cccccoveviiiiiieiiiiiiee e 2
Wire Assembly BIK ..........uuueuiiiiiiiiei e 3
SChEMALIC ..o 1
Diagram.......oeeeeeicc e ——————————————————— 1
Heater Elements 12 KW 240V ..o, 2
REIAY ... 1
Variator Coil SUPPIY ......oooii e, 1
Warning Label 208V............uiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeee 1
Wire Brown 30" .....cooiiiiiiiieee e 1
Wire White/Black 45" ........ooooiiiiieiee e 1
Wire BIack 45".......ooo i 1
WIrE V10 32" . et 1
WIire BIack 8"........eeeeiiiiiiie e 6
Wire WHhiIte 8" ... 1
WIire BIack 36".......cooiiiiiiiiiie e 4
Wire Black 48"...... .o 2
WIire BIack O".......eeeeiiieiiiee e 2
Wire WHhIte 45" .. ..o 1
WIre Red 45" ... ..t 1
Label High Voltage..........ccooooeiiiiieee e 1
Label Exhaust Warning ... 1
OWNETS BOOK ...vviiiiiiiiiiie et 1
Guard Bracket Mounting ..........coooviiieeiiiiiiie e 1
Guard Front Cabinet COVEr.........ccuevieiiiiiiee et 1
Guard Rear Cabinet COVEr .........ccccvviiiiiiiie e 1
Cover Plate Control BoX..........ccouiiiiiieiiiiiieeeeiiiieee e esiieee e 1
Gussett CONtrol BOX........coicuveiieeiiiiiiee e eiiieee et e et 1
SUPPOITWIE e 2
Cover Plater Heater..........occvveiiiiiiiiiee e 1
Wrapper Heat Housing RH .........ccoiiiiiiiii, 1
Wrapper Heat Housing LH .........cccoeiiiiiii e 1
Shield Side Heathousing............occcevveiiiiiiie e 2
Top Heater Housing Half ..o 2
Bushing Insulated 3/4" ... 6
Top BOX CONEIOl ...ooeeiieiiiieceeeeeee e 1
Wrapper Box CoNntrol..........ccccuuvieeeiiieieeei e 1
Bottom BoxX CONtrol........ccuevveeiiiiieee e 1
Bottom Bushing Insulated ... 2
Formed JUMPEr..... ..o 2
Straight JUMPET ... 4
DiNRaII 4 3/4" ..o 1
Power BIOCK 3 POl .......cooiiiiiii e 1
Power BIOCK 1 POl .......cooiiiiiiii e 1
GrOMMET .. 1
N 10 0] o] T o T [ PR 1
NUt SPring U TYPE ...eeeviiiiiiiie e 4
Label Warning ... 1
Label Warning Fire Hazard (French).........ccccoccveiiiiieneennee 1
Terminal Lug Solderless .........ueeeiiiieiiiiiiiiiiiieeieeeee e, 1

Part # 8533-063-001 5/08 rev. #2 @



Electric Heated Parts Model Specific

DCWD 55H_ _ 16 FC 208/60/3 24 KW

Key

* * * * *

Part Number
5198-213-002
5192-296-001
8220-057-016
9870-088-005
9345-967-001
9348-968-001

DCWD 55H_ _ 16 FE 208/60/3 30 KW

Key

* * * * *

Part Number
9345-971-001
9345-972-001
5198-213-004
5192-294-001
8220-057-014
9870-088-001

DCWD 55H_ _ 18 FG 240/60/3 30 KW

Key

* * * * * *

Part Number
5192-294-001
5198-213-003
8220-057-014
9345-973-001
9345-974-001
9870-088-002

Steam Heated Parts Model Specific

DCWD 55H_ _ 10 FS

A
)
<

* * * * * * * * * * *

* * * * *

Part Number
9799-021-001
9805-031-001
9506-032-001
9506-031-001
9488-012-001
9379-193-001
9242-465-001
9089-048-001
8514-080-001
8502-717-001
8220-078-017

8220-078-016
8220-067-002
8220-064-037
8220-063-010
5192-285-004

Description Quantity
Circuit Breaker 3 POIe ........cccoiiiiiiiiiee e 2
Relay, Heating Element...........ooooiiiiieeeeee e 1
Wire Assembly BIK 8" ... 3
Heater Elements 12 KW 208 V .......oooiiiiiiii e 2
SChemMALIC .....eiii e 1
I =To | = 1 o TSR 1
Description Quantity
SChemMALtiC ..o 1
I 1= | = 1 o 1SS 1
Circuit Breaker 3 POIe ........ccceiiiiiiiiie e 2
Relay, Heating Element........ ..o 1
Wire Assembly Black 8" ... 3
Heater Elements 15 KW 208 V .......oooiiiiiiiieeec e, 2
Description Quantity
Relay, Heating Element........ ..o 1
Circuit Breaker 3 POle.......ccocuiiiieiieiiee e 2
Wire Assembly Black 8" ... 3
SCheMALIC ... 1
I 1= | = 1 o TS 1
Heater Element 15KW 240 V ........ooiiiiii e 2
Description Quantity
Steam PCB Assembly MICro .........ccvviveiiiiiiieec e 1
Lint Screen Assembly Intake..........cccccoecvieeieeciiiiee e, 1
LA T3 = Te | =1 o o SO 1
Wire SChematiC........oooeiiiieeee e 1
Rail Lint Screen Intake ..o 1
Steam Valve Solen0id ........cccciiiiiiieii e 1
Braided Steam Hose Stainless .........ccoooeeiiiiiiiiieeiee e 2
Coil Steam Heating ........cccoiiiiiiiie e 1
OWNErs ManUAL ..........oiiiiiie e 1
Label Lint SCre@N ......ooiiii e 1
Wire Assembly White 7" ... 1
Wire Assembly Red 7" ..o 1
Wire Assembly Black/Blue 7 3/4™ ..........ooooocieeee e 2
Wire Assembly Green 40" ..........oooeoeiiiiiee e e e 1
Wire Assembly Black/Red 7"..........cccuviiiiieiiiiee e 1
= - S, 1

@ Part # 8533-063-001 5/08 rev. #2



Section 7:

Electric Heated
& Steam
Heated Wiring
Diagrams &
Informatives

Part # 8533-063-001 5/08 rev. #2 @



G100-+/6—C+S6 ¥ Gy BOD—/S0-0¢e8 (T3Nvd Xava) .¥9 200-101-02Z8
7 _ /TR Sy £00-2G0-07C8 “TON3 T04LNOD uis
NHLITTT — 9481 IHGG 100 99,08 ¥00~£S0-02¢8 L00—180—L¥06 7z0zc0Feg00 V9 €00-€01-0228 A¥9 8
- - OR.ze 110-£50-0z¢8 s | Tos 033dS OL dn I
3100-¢L6—GVE6 e e ‘f “““““““ "= —]  OLOW NIHM NOLLISOd SIONVHO LVISONY3HL
- - 318 -9 66v-100-0228 I 18 EXC] LOVINGO-HOLMS TVONAIRINID :3LON dN3L d3A0
JI¥L0313 — 3491 OHSS 1ad HOLIMS o L) 1 3aim 900-£07-9£56
e d3dnva diy T .21 25v—100-0228
FVESVIa_ INIaT - or-osss — [ o o-aa-oms \
] } OIA \
[ IHM = [ I
ONISNOH TOMINOD ININI13 ONILY3H «S¥ 210-8/0-0c28 oooo = vov& | //Bo\a%\ﬁmm
100—-£5L-9£96 1S ol S 110-8L0-02Z8 | 10-562-2615 a3y o |
\\\\\\ LIS 1y 3 T00-901-07z8 0
m 2£0-L£0-8909 U oopo I
sF ™ ——— — — a5 100-G82-261S (M8 2 || $00-£01-072¢ 38 N0 HOLOW
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ ) B|5 e ero-ceotozze Tt < . 700-901-0cze IR E
8 Ty 23 3
8/IAN N ” g 5 ,
= 5O Ot , iz 4
I | NHE] -
; _ | AOVT
Lk O B2 ] Ot | i
B S £00=£12-861S b ] 7| As0T ST
H i
M 3 O Ot W 2 T ® ES]
: & 2 s Y 2 © AR
i B g 28 I
e 7O Orfre alals | || B8 ] L o
I m m m | L AaN9O ~ T TAM x5
7
& FECEL O Rouﬁ Ot 2l5le Y Sl R NN = g [~} g
0 3 £00%12-8615 2[R R (39NIH 3000 1V
H F00-E12-8615
- 5 st yoo=Et ' O 8 W & W , It TINVd_INOY4 ONIH38)
* & ol oo M Wi 3K m INQDWS\WOQ Kmmmm
2 o [ [ _ _ ——— s 19—
® ® s.® %% I [¥0—810—¢019 FAILYWHOINI r—— \Nnﬁ‘uw Wmmx\N S00-9/2-0v98 | S E\chﬁm‘
| _
gl : | | |
2 o oo — — — — — — — —
| o] | ne sEE( || EE T T 3 Ja
100—+62-2615 Slo|o L (L e
izl g | IGHTT NIH 5] - L 2
(2|2 CRCH 200-680-0£86 3 | HOLIMS 200-8I5-2206 R I I
LILIL B LO0=8R0=0086 | ~ | | 1. Ho 3180 || 40 s[ T | Qo ) 2/ 1=
o slofs < & 5 8 ||3NVSEW3N| Nogaly 7 ] T T s
@ @ @ 1TEEME O !, gl 4 | BEEBE
&% & 2 ) RPERB &
$00-S8Z-T6LS I 8 & , N
¥ 200—¥51-2598 [ s | , g , SRERE
7 : o REELS 1] - 444
teaiss [T AR | oyguno ﬁ | - slsi BEERE
< i SISSVHD , SININIT3 ONILV3H , SERRE
= & o 100-8£0-£686 ! ¢ @ 200-990-0496 @ ] | , J3ITIOHLNOD @ 2 |2 o 2 |
LA N | T00-990-0Z86 S | 212ERR
.8 610-250-02z8 [ [ [ 8 |
2 = 8
> |g xzomd /e ||| 8 @ ‘0 mow Q | , Z00-95 L2586 g
il oN1d 8/L I s %, 2 [ |
L) XT ONIHSNE L | | m, &Y S | [ 1HM
o g
s T 2 @ @ il f @
5 |2 - | W 7’ | AR
& ¥10-150-0¢28 T00-502—9L56
(9SH IN3W313) ” | .D ﬁ\\T_ D
I (7 ) B R Tr———~>""~""~—"~"~7"7"7"7— | LeES] oA |
THO9-HAE o L were=or T 0 owsng ve| 01 |
.NI%M\.ﬂ&m Wy \ Fﬁ%k,\}ﬂ 100}9z0-2686 — @
- -~ —T60-1 STE
— LA — ONISNOH ININET3 ONILVH \f 578 <0 087-T00-0228 .~ = L
ONISNOH TO¥INCD INOY3 e
ONNOYD NS D 100-§10-5¢98

@ Part # 8533-063-001 5/08 rev. #2



OIY10777 — (97)4(8°9)1 "OHSSG 100 XO0F J1910313 9100—¢S1—9796
01410373 — (AD)4(8°9) L OHSS 10d

8G0—810—-2019 JAILLVINGOA4NI

b
|
|
:
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
:
|
|
Il
|
|
i
|
|
|
|
|
:
|
|
4

I S

Uininteink

) sl
B

1" BUSHING

1” BUSHING

O
O
O
O

Part # 8533-063-001 5/08 rev. #2 @




O1410777 — (97)4(8°9)] “OHSS 100 X049 JT1dNAVS HL00—180—1¥06
218103713 — (4°0)4(8°9) 1 OHGS™ 104 LG0—810—2019 JAILYAHOAN

, ol 5] | , , T
7 | | 7 5 0 7 |
W |kl i ] G

7 Nug 9 08¥—100-02C8 7 5 O T M8 .65 ¥00-t0iL-0zz® || Q

i
o | || plomTE | | i o
| | | TEE S o o o | | =
| | | |
7 7 7 [ H—swr—s ooz /(\
| | | LD T | |
| | | L1 - °©° | |
| — T
i i i NS £ nmm@ @@H L= = O o i i
| | | P _ | |
| | | N} | | | |
| | | ] I Ul || |
| | | m | |
| | | > i [ | |
1 2 3 1

o | " |[e] @'e-'er @le | | o
f W | I , 12 N 7 E— D = ﬁ W f
| ‘ﬁ O ) 7 7 W !
f o 1 21 N £ o ﬁ
f wl | f ZH 09-Hd 1-ASZI-0L) =9 O e) f f
| Bdl  os | | | |

@ Part # 8533-063-001 5/08 rev. #2



Y8 Gy 800-LG0—-0228 (13Nvd Mova) .79 200—101-0228
JL00—-0L6—Grs6 SR7IAR 5% £00-2G0—0228 “JON3 T04INOD s
IHOTTT — G481 ~IHGS 120 W80 $00-L50-02C8 100-180-1506 Tzo-1ze0Tai08 ¥ £00-£01—0228 A¥D B
OR_ZC 110-1S0-0228 ‘f als [ [0S “033dS OL dn I 1VISOWY3HL
dL00—896—GV¢6 A e e = T e s 310N "dN3L H¥3A0
- —_ .92 66Y—100-0228 7 RXE] g 9 priiieg
- OHSS 120 HILMS e I 900-£02-9.56
OLOITI ~ 0491 o houms iy | 1w 3
NG RERININIT 600~ 197—6556 S MM .zl ¢v—lo0-0zz8 X9 £00-9/2-0+98
AVHOVIO INIHIM Nag -7 E‘,sgsm@i ] [ [ /
585 | } OR |
ONISNOH TOMINDD INIW3T3 ONILY3H | [ ) =< \
100-£51-9¢96 wis o UM Gy ¢10-8L0-0¢Z8 | nooo El vk | \ L00-008-9€6
i i i Pl MG 110-8L0-02Z8 | 10-562-2616 a3y & |
m 780~ ££0-8909 U | W 3 T00-901-07z8 0\
Nl T . , oopg. E?mﬁmam o ¥00-01-0zza_ 318 TR0 ' HOLONW
\\\\\\ 8 < 700-901-0zz8 AR { IANG
e o | 7 ?[.8 sLo-c90tozza IHW |
S6/TF ] | | 8 |
I 8 = 3 /
R = 2
o | | ! - | ’
- 55O % , | NE 5|8 |
N l o. =
S | ~ QU758 07— 100-0228 1| AOYT
s 0 b O OF O 18 [ 7 g8 [ N875 157-100-0228 W >Lo~. 7
3 2 @ :
& 3 1005128615 | ﬁ,w. g Y STE g
- g O o0-EIEmELS O , | <9 3 = Aozt a3 | a3y
= K R ™ e s Is| 54 g EL— [T AR
i 0 O di L= 3 L rm—
1A SEE L) | S B T o o/t [
It & [=3[=3=1 - _ oy
b O BB ] Ot LI < | el
i X | 100=12-8615 21212 (39NIH 000 1¥
H )3 ao=cizseis (") LIS | I T3Nvd_INOdd NIH3E)
5| 8 O 55 sl
QO 0 aas ||| 9v0-810-C019 JNLVNYOINI  ——  meem § ol B s ot
, | ﬁ\ |
@ |z H
= 0 [
B ) o o) ————— ——— —— — — — [
g glzle §8 | W !
-96Z— LNOO S(S(S oL
[Cioo-see-zas ] )3 3ol S LT NI (5] W | | .
#00-880-0£86 —69-1296 1|
2EE 3 mﬂ ” CO0=890-0Z86 bt || HOLIMS || 3718vD Mwo o a[ T | GRofwo—pagg) «2/1-v+
alelg o T s
o sl3[a AR | N O | [|INVEENIA|INoaEr g 0 Mkl kb
@ @ g8 5B g SN &, || & | REEER
$00-G8Z—261S 1T s g 626 5 | g | zlele = =
m 200-v£1-2598 [ %, O @ | | 8 _ SRERE
2 o7z o Ll | L
soofeoo-iese (8 | 02«0 B00-B/0 ONIONNO¥9 , , 80d Ty
B [ o o B ae® , SININIT3 ONILV3H SRERR
H T 5| _too-sco-zess SISSVHO Ly @ ANk @ 5 [ W YITOYLINOD N
= S00-990-086 YRR
g m,oﬁwnwxm,oﬁm i 0 I 2 , [
’ = Xz oMd ¥/ (I 2 Go/ve @ < | Z00-951-2586
o < oMd 8/L (I 5 g 8 | | T
- XZ ONIHSNE . L 8 6 & |
18 | | & @ | ]
I I @ | 7 7 518
c |2 [ = | 7 7 THR
5 |2
t
700-€02-956 [ ﬁ
8 910-750-0228 (9SH ININ3T3) ” | E WH_ D
T00- L£0-2686
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ +t+t+r——————————— e O
& L % 20 onwsna v/s| | == i
ZHO9—HdE @) 8 — HOLIMS , — a3
NO¥C W) LNA-1H L00T920—£686 Pt |
— Wy 18 «0¢ 06Z—100-0228 YV o 18 e
= Nzwmmow% WHININ ONISNOH INIW3T3 ONLLY3H L ___ - \Mm\\gm‘\\%\m\nwm\ —
- ONISNOH TOYINOD INO¥4 1908188838
ONN0Z9 WNEILKE NED

Part # 8533-063-001 5/08 rev. #2 @




0491—="0HSS 100 OILYW3IHOS dL00—L96—-5V¢6

[ 80d HE/N ST Y3ISNIS dW3L |
[¥37108LNOD TS —— - — -
“LINJYID ONILV3H ¥O4 SININIYINO3Y ANV NOILYY3HO 7 7 -
40 NOILJI¥OS3A ¥O4 VNNV SY3INMO OL ¥343y °¢ [ , M HOLMS ! YOLOW
"370A0 3HL 40 , , I anvaawan |
ON3 3HL 1V NMOQ 1000 JILVAOLNY NV SI 3¥3HL 7 7
‘G3HSNd SI NOLLNG 1¥VIS 3HL ONV ‘Q3L0313S SI I18vd ,
370A0 V ‘03S07T0 S| ¥O0A 3HL NIHM SI¥VIS ¥3ANA T , NOSglY , e T
'03S070 S| ¥Y0O0d N3IHM Q3S0T10 “O'N—HOLIMS ¥00d L 7 7
‘S310N 7 7 7 7
o oo
, ,
, ,
, ,
o ST omo x5 | 39| I | EE
HOLIMS HOLIMS 1VISOWY3HL Yy | 1V3H | -
LINIT—=IH d3dAva ‘dN3L 93A0 7 7
div
, ,
- , | ms ¥ooa
1HM 1HM @ QIA ﬁ A V ﬁ ng O/O g
W T = 3OVLLYM g @
d3Ad0 101 4
oNni
[ 1HM A1e ONIONNOYO d3FAHA
| g |g o oLTEE
| a ver |0 |77 0IN 30N
=
| | dIMVRG 1INJdI0 = A 1 NV 39 LSO
| | A M aNNoYD TYNYEALX3 =
@ @
| | 39YAVA ININDINDI 3SNVO TSR S S SISSYHD
, , Tm 0s 00 oL 3NWVA | L L w 8 = NEn
(@] N o »
f f “39VLI0A 3NN 3HL Howvw | [ 8 2 2 I
f | 0L SNOILOINNOD MOLOW 2|2 ©
| f ONY dvL ¥3IWMOASNVYL 103135 | [3 (% -
| SININ3T3 ONILVIH | INIHOVN 40 MOvE 3HL c .@ T e g I
NO 3¥NSOTON3 TOYINOD NI = [4s|
| "y % M o)
, 3 |=
, dINVG 1INJdI0 = N
,
, e
,
W 4
,
| L1

'ZHO9—HdJE—A80<C

@ Part # 8533-063-001 5/08 rev. #2



d100-896-G¥¢6 (13Nvd ¥0ve)
HE/1hM “ION3 104INOD
NEg i) 8
J1410313 — 0491— JHSS 10d " I R W N 2 souon e w5 IVISONYIHL
W IN T WV B2 YNTENIETY [ N8 g | LOVINGO-HOLIMS TVONJIINID  <3LON dW3L ¥3A0
VY9V ONITIM = Ly e 2o
N8 a3y
| /|
HOLIMS OIA
Y3IdAVa IV L P__ TH s | |< f
ONISNOH TOMINOD INIWT3 INILY3H | oooo H 3 ,
7 I [E=X] s 7
7 nogy nl8 @ k
] 2 HOLOW
P . ! L I v+ < 3ANA
| S8 an | | g o |
7 M18/1HM Nyg 7 7 ol [ 2 7
| SR = |
| © © | i _ s ||
| O B o T |
| | | g ez Q¢ % a1 T
, O O | | >J§ | 037 | [¢EE]
2 5 WOD TR THM
, O O “ 1 ! O OIR
| O -. O | ,r TR &QLW pes)
g | O— |||l Lt—mm—m—gr = 5l
” al ” (¥3ONITAD MOT38 G3LvO01) mg ——1 e
O O g ls . ; o e 5550
| 2 |8l d3ISN3IS 'dN3L o
, ® ® ® =0 Y HOIMS JOO!
7 H * D] r—— """ 1
7 m M # 1HM 7 7
, , r————————————= ml ,
A — T N || 1L |
, K [ , ,
f | @
| | | || HOLIMS || 31av) c |
, ol A | | | ANVIENIN||NogalY , A
- BEERE
| &% %7@ | N | il
(S | |
, om | | — ,
| 8 INIONNOYI | I | | g0d 319v) 904 5 |3l
, 1@ SISSYHO | * @ SININ3T3 ONILY3H @ | | AVIdSIO | INOFgalY MITIOYLINOD |
| , | | , ,
| , | g |
| | , @ @ , | 3 |2 |
7 7 7 7 7 LHM 7
7 7 8
| - || |
| g L 3
} || 3
e S S N O A (9SH IN3W313) W | .D ﬁ"_ D rl
| a3g o |
‘ZH09-HdS (@) 8 L_ = ovs - , B L] TR
A80C (R \ LNA-IH — g L H—mal @y
= WHLNIN ONISNOH ININFT3 ONLIYAH Xf \\\\\\\ ssaver 0 ” W N

-
(NNOYD WNY3LX3 5

ONISNOH T04INOJ INOYS

Part # 8533-063-001 5/08 rev. #2 @




3491 —"0HGG 10d JILVYIWIHOS aLoo—L.L6—G¥¢6
- BA
[ 8dd ——E S EST TN
[¥3TI0YINOD [ 1k L —— = _l
, , o
"LNJYID ONILVAH ¥04 SINIW3VIND3Y ANV NOILVY3JO , , M HOLIMS 1 SOLOW
40 NOILJI¥OS3IA ¥04 WNNYA S,4INMO OL ¥343y °¢ [ I INvYENIN W
“FI0A0 3HL 40
N3 3HL 1V NMOG 1000 OILYWOLNY N¥ S| 3M3HL , T8y ,
‘G3HSNd S| NOLLNG Lyv1S 3HL NV ‘d3103T3S SI , NOgaly , T T
31040 V ‘G3S010 S| ¥OOA 3HL N3HM SIY¥VIS ¥3ANA T 7 7
"a3S0T0 S| YOOG NIHM 03SOTO “O'N-HOLIMS ¥00a °I , , , ,
:S3LON W W L1
, ,
, ,
, , 2 o |=
T , , gIE IR
HOLIMS HOLIMS 1VISONY3HL oy | 1V3H |
LINM=IH d3dAva 'dN3L ¥3A0
dIv , ,
, ,
N\ W W MS ¥00Q
WM WA C oR | e No—g @
W08 = JOVLLYM [pamons \ZJ
d3Add V101
ON1
| 1HM R ONIANNOYO ¥3AdA
| . = |= JHL OL AQ3103NNOD
, THM 3sn4 I = ANV ANNOYO
RENUEN: TR = Vet O'FN 03N0dddv
! ! = oy Ly NV 38 LSO
| | Ave s T T ANNOYO TYNYILXT =
, , 2 2 o )|
| | “39YAVA INFNDIND3 3SNVO ey 3 3 m,mm%oz%
f f TIm os od oL 3N | L L o e u c e
o N o &
, , "39VITI0A 3INIT 3HL HOwvw | F R 2 2 T
| ¥ | OL SNOILOINNOD dO1OW o | 2
| | ANV dV1 ¥3IWJO4SNVHL 103713S S =
| SIN3WN3T3 ONILYH | SANIHOVN 40 MOvE JHL ] | 18 I
| i NO 3¥NSOTONI TOHINOD NI < ¢° [2:]
, " z |z
I
| dHv3IEa 1INJYID N
,
, £
,
W a1
,
[ L1

"ZHO9—HdE—A80¢C

@ Part # 8533-063-001 5/08 rev. #2



3100-2L6—5¥56 e (13Nvd 0v8)
LR “TON3 T04INOD
a8 X9 8
= = OIN .
OMLO3Td — 3491— DHSG 100 I ) S W e 1 soton v S 5 IVISONY3HL
VN T WITe B YN TINTIV [ 18 X8 | 1OVINOO—HOLIMS WONJRINZO 3LON dW3Ll d3A0
AVI5VIa NI — o o
Ny8
| — [ED] \ [ \
HOLIMS oA
¥3dWVa NIV I }_ Ty 1= } //
INISNIOH T0HINOD ININTT3 ONILYAH , oooo H vav.\ ,
| Ly [CEY] e | \
| ooQo S I @
"I 38 JOLOW
e e N A S 9 | < R 3NYQ
7 e OA 7 7 7
7 THM (O] 7 7 ol _ m 7 Wovig \
! O O ! W BEE el W /
f f = ﬁ x5
| O g1 O L | |
| | | a 80z m Tt STE
O O | 0o0o0oO 2 AOZE || LESH| a3
, ] g | — | el | TR
, O O , | oA O
| | L anNo &0 T X9
L 2 T O I O e e 1 S S
” O m. O ” mg 22T w8
, O O ;L R g ST
3 5 HOLIMS 9000
| Q0 |
7 * . — | T —""""""\nn"-"—"""7—"7= JA
7 m M # 1HM 7 7
W LNOO W j “““““““ ” S M”
] i , , e
| L . @ ININITI ONILY3H | 3|
f | 2
, , | Q | [| HOLIMS || 31gvD |
f [ f | @ || ANVIENIN[INOgaIY L [NRRANE
7 kBE M
|22 @ | | RERRE
D 0l N |
e
f e ININNOY * # ” f 80d g |5
SISSYHO SININ3T3 ONILY3H
W T ﬁ } @ O | ” Y3TI0YINOD @ @ ”
£ , ,
| | (3] | s |g |
, | | @ @ ! , ° 1%
7 8 7 ” W 7 1HM 7
g
, f | @ @ | 7 e |
, f | | , T R ,
| } | h = 2 |
L __ ==l _____ = (9SH IN3N3T3) W | .D ﬁ"_ D rl
(GO | a38 OIA
‘ZH09-Hds (@) 8 L———— e L | EjI= 4 LU
A80¢C ) v \ NG s L —mEl ]
= WHLNIN INISNOH ININIT3 ONILY3H \F Isnd VSl e
- ONISNOH TO¥INOD INOYY —~  — — — — — — T T T T T T T T T T T
ONNOYO TINSALX a9

Part # 8533-063-001 5/08 rev. #2 @




gl00—v/6—G¥¢6 e (13Nvd ove)
E/IHR “ION3 104INOD W
Ngg A9 e

g

= = R .
L0413 — 9481 — OJHSS 130 [ O A R W B I 1 soton orm nia Bod LVLSOWY3HL
— g [ DI EIC] LOVINOO—-HOLIMS TVONJRINZO 310N dW3L d3A0
WYHOVID ONIYIM , on ,
LHM
N8 7 a3y
HOLIMS oA
Y3dAvVa MY , b TH = P
ONISNOH TOMINOD ININIT3 ONILY3H | oobh 3 vol
| Ly a3y “
| o0oQo il
| HOLOW
| 3AA
8 Oin | |
M8/1HM Nyg 7 7
@
O @ | W jm £ & o< |
| —= y Z(x[5|3
O ¥ o | R 3,
7 7 [ I N80T M
O O Mf 7 O 000 >Dka [ |
ElS T o)) S —
2 P | (5] N 7
O O | ,F aNo
(o A U e e I O O e M A
O {1 © | )
O S e i S g
® ® ® 2 o, HOLIMS 9004
S S |1 | S
= T a3y JA
Bl » g , !
e , ,
— B N 3 [3
- | O ININ3T3 ONILYIH [ | 3|
f | ES
2 910 anvaanan||oaes |
[ s | [ | NOgdld L |
, | Lt <
@ 2 @ E e Q1 | | BEEE
om I 7 @ 7 | m |
Il Q
MG L] I NH ! W s oo s |2 W
M18/1HM 7 ! 7 7 @ @ 7
THM 7 7 7 7 7
, @) , 5 |3
, @ @ | |
E | ” W , =l ,
O x8a
ERF] m , @ @ | ” g ”
—t | | h R 2 |
} | 3
(9SH IN3W313) W | m WL D M
(€m0 o o | a3g [
‘ZHO9-Hds (@) 8 L—— — e 4 [ [ L
24 ) v \ LAA=TH =r ST |
= WINN ——— ONISNOH INIW3T3 ONLLY3H Xf ESFRR na B
- ONISNOH T0¥INOD INO¥4 —~  — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —
NNOY9 TNEIDA 3

@ Part # 8533-063-001 5/08 rev. #2



9481 —""0HGG 10d

SILYWIHOS J2100—¢/6—G¥¢6
[ g0d Td» *Smg! Y3ISN3S IWN3IL !
[¥3T10HLNOD T[T — — — — — = -
, , o _
"1INOY¥ID ONILY3H ¥O4 SINIWININO3Y ANV NOILVH3IHO , , M HOLMS ! YOLOW
40 NOILJI¥OS3A ¥04 IVNNYA SH3INMO OL ¥3438 '€ [ , | 3INvIgWan W
"310A0 3IHL 40
ON3 3HL 1V NMOQ 7000 JILVYAOLNY NV SI 3Y3HL 7 3719vD 7
. . | o211
@3HSNd S| NOLLNG 1¥VIS 3HL ONV ‘g310313S S NOggly , [4 ¥
J10A0 V ‘Q3S0T0 S| Y00A 3HL N3IHM SLIVIS ¥3IA¥A T 7 7
*g3SO10 SI ¥YO0A4 NIHM d3S0T10 “O'N—HOLIMS ¥00d I 7 7 7 7
‘S3loN W W L
, ,
| |
S~ . = I L) , » o |=
Ngg S8 ) | X0 1T | Sle |5
HOLIMS HOLIMS 1VISONY3HL oy | Lvad ,
LIAA=IH 43dAvVa "dN3L ¥3A0
NI\ , ,
, ,
N W W MS ¥00d
Y] | |
1HM 1HM C OIA 7 1T 7 n1a
W08 = 3VLLYM pamote @
d3Ad0 V101 4
\\\\\\\\\\ 1 oni
| AR e ONIONNOYD ¥3KIA
» |= |= 3HL OL d3LO3NNOD
THM 3sn4 S E ANV aNNO¥O
YINV3ING 1LINDYID = V&L “0'3'N A3A0dddV
, 5 o ly = -y NV 39 LISNI
' | r=———— A ) AT s T - ANNOYS TYNYILX3 =
@ @
, Y l " = = A !
| | JOVAYA INIWINDI 3SNVO | Sy e S S SISSYHO
. A z
| s TUM OS 00 OL 3JNTIV4 Sk 8B g = JaANd
f f f 3OVITIOA 3NN 3HL Howvw f [ 5 © ° T
| | (N OL SNOILO3NNOO HOLOW == 2
A\ N x
f LN ANV dVL ¥3INYO4SNVMEL 10313S ERE
SININIT3 ONILY3H | INIHOVN 40 MOvd JHL €8 g S8 AW T 3SvHd 40 INIOd
; NO 3¥NSOTONI TOHINOD NI s zy N QIHIV3 38
& 3 |2 IS WAININ
, YAV LNOYID = N w
[ O - AL A o
, i N T
T 1T & W
f Y f INOD S
, N T
t | z1
, | Yo INOD 3
, I I Ny | Ny
@ T ' O 1T ; L7 N
L J INOD 304N0S ¥IMOd V1130 40

931 HOIH 38 ISNWN ¢1

Part # 8533-063-001 5/08 rev. #2 @




0100—-0L6—G¥¢6

(1INvd dova)

am

© O

ONIONNOYD
SISSYHO

SININTTI ONILYAH

© o/
A eXe]

e

O

80d
43I TI04INOD

5]

oA
A0

SRR ON3 T04INOD
Neg A4 18
= = a "

Y1013 — (481— OHGG 104 , [ A . W B 1 soton o niets Bl LVLSONY3HL
WIS Ta WY B YN I TT VY g 7 8 g LOVINGO-HOLMS VONJIMINID  <3LON dW3L d3A0
AVHOVIA ONIYIM , on , (dAL) 10N Taim

oV 1HM \J
a3y 7
HOLIMS , o

Y3dNVa v I T }, THA < = f
9NISNOH T08INOD ININIT ONLLYAH | oooo B o |
| 1y a3y 2 |

3
! :
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ | |

| S8 Ok lm | |

7 8/1HM Ngg 7 7 7

! O O ! ” ”

| O B O o

7 g
W O O W 7 a3y
A | TAR
| Q O | O
| | , X895
ILO| ]
” Q ml O ” ma D B
2 [ HAOIINS g

| © © O |

I e e i 1 1

I B ﬁ

e |

0 e | s |3

TP INIWIT3 ONILYAH 5

| , @ g

| | HOLIMS {1 378v0

, 2y , INVHENINfINogalY ] .

, @ @ , — SEE

I I

| I

I f

| |

| |

I I

| |

I I

| f

| |

I f

‘ZHD9-Hde  (e1) 8
iz (1) v
= WILNIN
—_=
ONNO¥Y TINEBLA o

ONISNOH INIW3T3 ONILY3H \

(9SH IN3W313)

L__ _—mw*="%® _ _ _ _

HOLIMS
LINA—=IH

ONISNOH T04INOD INOY4

Yid

@ Part # 8533-063-001 5/08 rev. #2



d481—"0HGS 10d OILYWIHOS 0100—696—G¥¢6
[ god RE7N et Y3SNIS dNIL !
[43TI0INOD [ 13k *mel —— =2 == _
‘LINDYI0 ONILYIH ¥04 SINIWIHIND3Y ANV NOILYY3dHO 7 7 _
40 NOILJINOS3IA ¥O4 TVNNVA SHINMO OL ¥3i3y ¢ | I "Houms ! YOLON
‘FI0A0 3HL 40 I INveanan |
GN3 3HL 1V NMOQ 1000 OILYWOLNY NV SI 3Y3HL 7
‘03HSNd NOLLNG 1¥VIS 3IHL OGNV ‘Q310313S SI 3718v0 7
310A0 V ‘Q3S010 SI ¥00A 3HL NIHM SIHVIS ¥3AMA T NOggly 7 N-/lvww\. 11
*d3S010 S| ¥Y0Od N3IHM @3S0T0 “O'N—HOLIMS ¥00d "I 7
'S3LON | | |
” |
|
|
7 A (@ =
x | S lc |5
HOLIMS HOLIMS 1VISOWYIHL , 3
LINA—IH ¥3dAVa "dN3L ¥3A0
NI\ |
|
N | ms yooa
TAM AR @ " T g
MW ¢ = JOVLIVM N
d3Ad0 V101
\\\\\\\\\\\\ 9N
8 ONIONNOYO ¥IAYA
» |= |= 3HL OL Q3L03NNOD
Wy Thm 3y (B |F |3 aNY ANNO¥9
¥IV3NE LINDYID = vt o3 U<owmow%%x
— 0 —1 1
Tk e -9 aNnogo TYNYELX3 =
® @ T
. = = g5
W Wy JOVAVA INIWCIND3 3SNVO V¥ o 3 B SISSYHD
TIM 0S 00 OL N4 | b L » » 8 £ A
. e B 8 &
JOVLIIOA 3NIT 3FHL HOLYW =R 22 THm
¥ 0L SNOILO3INNOD HOLOW == @
ANV dvl ¥3Ngo4SNvL 10313s | [% |3 = Y
SININITI ONILY3H 3NIHOYN 40 Move 3HL | € B S8 STE @ TAR 7 35vHd 40 INIOd
NO 3¥NSOTONI TOMINOD NI = QN QI 38
& NS 1SN 41NN
NIMVINE LINDYID = NN
o
> £ T
, i o
Wy (L4 | | | |/:HSQ \ 2
| | |
f f o 21l
| \/\an{ | INOD 2
¢ | o | N
L N LNOD "304N0S ¥IM0d VL13a 40

931 HOH 38 ISNN £1

Part # 8533-063-001 5/08 rev. #2 @




AVHOVIA ONIFIM

(¥3GNMAD MOT38 Q3LV001)

43ISNIS "dWN3L

18 oot —rg

(39NIH ¥00Q ¥
13NVd_INOY3 ONIH3E)
HOILIMS ¥00d

NYO/1HM =I1=1

HOLIMS 378v0
ANVIGW3IN]INogaIy L
e
g0d 5 |3
H3TI0YINOD @ @
5 |3
1HM
L]
RE]
1HM

A8

ONISNOH TOYINOD

S T T T T T T T wewmmwews __ __ _—— ASVHd L ZH 09
i A GTL—=0LL
| s
1 s .
s \ ANNOYO
| i \ IVNY3LX3 d3A0¥ddY OL 13NIgvO
| ﬂ\\ \ NOY4 ANNOYO ALIAVS NNY
1 (7 \
1] \ ‘033ds OL dn Sl
HOLON N3IHM NOILISOd S3IONVHO
[ ] LOVINOO—HOLIMS T¥ONAIMINID  13LON
1
1] me
1 Ak
1
1| . 1VISONY3HL
— 7 7 Y dN3LY3A0
1] ~ (43ANNAD MOT38 @3LvO0T)
1
1
— 7 7 LINONOD ¥OLOW 3ARQ
1
I HOLIMS
||| ¥3dWwauv 18
THAW
1 | ] LINGNOD ¥3dWVa ¥V
| zmm@ a3y ne 1
— 7 7 O F) a3y
1l af —] B
R gl g |
OO0gg = T LiNONOD_ JN3LNENO
L yLeLZLLL S RS
[ 1y =
1 cLe1 11
1] oo e
— 7 7 5 — 2 TAW
1] LNONDD 3ATVA WVALS 9 =
B
1 N L = OR @
1 ﬁ a39/>8 LHm h
AN a3y/M8 a3y/M8g |
I - LHA AOYT
/8 | <
nig/>1g >m07N 3
= @
2] T m
2 Aoz =
= nNoo © H
7
IN44
1HM

LINGNOD ONISNOH TO¥INGD

@ Part # 8533-063-001 5/08 rev. #2



S401—=""0HSS 10aQ

“LINJYIO ONILVIH ¥04 SININIYINDIY ANV NOILVY3dO

OILVW3HOS

g100—1£0—9056

40 NOILJINOS3A ¥O4 WNNYA SHINMO OL ¥343¥ ' o PRt
"II0A0 IHL 40 " g0d Y3ISNIS 3L
QN3 3HL LV NMOQ 1009 OILYWOLNY NV SI 33HL Iy3TodINoDy T L 22 _
"03HSNd S| NOLLNG L¥VLS 3HL ONV ‘Q3L03T3S S | |
30A0 vV ‘03S070 S| ¥OOQ 3HL N3HM SLYVLS ¥3A¥A T | | ™ "Houms !
*03S070 S| ¥YOOd NIHM Q3S0T0 “O'N-HOLIMS ¥00Q 'L | | I anvaanan |
‘S3LON | |
oy Bo [ [ 318v0 ,
NEE ST g9 | %o l Nogs iy |
HOLIMS 1VISOWNY3HL (23] 7 1V3H |
d3dNvd ‘dN3L ¥3A0 |
I | | ,F L,
I I -
) | |
AR @ or 1 ° W "8
ly3amone ,
|
% MS d00d
TAM 18
S8
3sn4d
v &L
JOLOW
= )
E x
4 n AVC
i ¢ MO019 IVNINYIL d3A4d 3IHL NO
IVNING3L ONIONNOYO 3HL OL
2
B2 & A Q3L03NNOD OGNV ANNO¥D
3 m ,_m ,W ‘0'3'N _d3A08ddv NV 39
= 2 ,M < 1SN ANNOYO TVNYILX3
o |
x |=
55
c |8 .
| | SISSYHO [
| T na/e . H3AdAa Ng9 = ano
1y = Z
5 3
2 F
c 2
T N 3SvHd | ‘ZH 09
| a7 1 A sk — 0L
Ly -
|| 7N
a39/x18 1 [3x/>ne 13A\ EN
2y L £
INvA 1D
wvals (@

Part # 8533-063-001 5/08 rev. #2 @




X¢ S00—-94C—-0%98

OHSS 100
S401 OHSG 10d

(¥3ANINAD MO138 d3LV00T)

NWVHOVId ONILIM

00—19¥—6£S56
JONIH ¥00Q LV
T3NVd INO¥4 ONIH3g)

L00—250—90Sh (¥3ANMAD MO39 @3LYO0T)

100—00¢—9.¢6

—500= e s 8 AYO
NSRRI onsng vye  HOLMS 9000 JOLOW 900-£0Z-9/56
S~ L IANA LYISONY3IHL
.S 6.y—100-0zz8 N1g L— 1 >8] Nv\. dW3LEIN0
.S 08Y—100-02Z8 ./.
_— | — — J W 2 = o0 0
[y N N
£ 7 ge gz gz L [7
- —— < 80—810—¢0L9 FAILYWNHOANI S S Lo
f Lok T
o o o
i sr i @@@ mi H m H m 8
[00-69-1296 ) 2oz 7 B @ |R R R
i 3 M S i 600~ | 9~ 656 St Le/LTiy F/LTTS uls
] =) HOLIMS R [0—/d0—gaal =0t
| Sl 2k NERA (3  {o=z0-6s9 (eop-seopesoy
N A
| | ~— ! \-— T 1T I
i N T i Nug OThe oe 66v—100-0028, 3, 18 BRG] B
i > ~ } i .9z 98v—100-0zzsl 1 | «L Q34 |
Q 1HM
L 100—GB8C—CB IS
80d f } G ,
| Y43T104LNOD | | y EE [ e |
L | N | (dAL) 1NN 3uiM Ooag| || FB |- Ox= i
T T l00-z91-/S86 g Is| | +00-£61-6056 X9 £00-9/Z-0v98 viclziil R le s X9
< ANTVA i g ol IR [® £y i
" | AV3ILS Lyl LL0-G62-261S| |1 | |T |5400-582-261
“ QP 7 g1 Bl Bl 7
1 =
L9l X8 L i 00 E Ol L] g - = i
| 5| E = %
Ag 7 Mw X N @ 7
| T | 5 R o |
— | Nd9/T13A [a758 100-290-07z8 [& P THR
—H_ _Mu . m 134 | .0V _T3A/518 [ G10-820-0228 |
| [ T3A | 7 L a33/>a Sl 0l0-c90-0z28 |
S
= | TINY 13A/>8 j TR 0= T00- s ° ol <|o
= m m_ TIAYE TIA/LHM .07 6£0-¥9010zz8| [ [T3A/IHM & A\ 44 s =52 i
T00+920—2686 7 NIO/13A NJO o4 mmo\*moiwcwwm NY9 Wu 200—-£90—-0228 . N 7
7 L00— LLO0-+306 | I g 3l A8OC AY | W |
“““““““ | Kl Q) w o3
X2 oMd /¢ | ZO BO zO mO# 8 ] AOcl ,m i
oNd 8/¢L ¢ S00—620185S6, 8 &/5=CNOD[ T =" i
: 100-GE0T£686 N
5 ASvHd | ZH 09 4 ﬂ = s—s—rE |
S AN GCl—01Ll1 anNo <
s aNoo o ) L _J
i 100~ LBO— 1 ¥06 y my ! 1Um¢
3 L E=PE (L ,‘v \Tv“wm 9,
m, 00— 550306 L9 120-990-0228 _ QIA uls
® 100-810—-9£98 79 £10-£90-0228  A4D
3SN4_V G'L .85 19v—100-0228  LHM
se L H5g v 100-790-0728 1@

@ Part # 8533-063-001 5/08 rev. #2



Section 8:

50hZ
Parts Data




Notes

@ Part # 8533-063-001 5/08 rev. #2



Model DCWD55HC_59 50Hz

w/ Microprocessor Control Gas Heat Source

Capacity

Dry Weight Capacity
Cylinder Diameter
Cylinder Depth
Cylinder Volume

Dimensions

Cabinet Height (with feet)- Minimum
Cabinet Height (with feet)- Maximum
Cabinet Width

Overall Depth

Floor to Door Bottom

Door Opening

Electrical

Electrical Phase

Electrical Voltage (50 Hz)
Electrical Running Amps (50 Hz)
Circuit Protection (50 Hz)
Electrical Wire Size

Electrical Service (Single Phase)
Motor Size

Tumble Direction

Tumble Speed

Gas Heat

Gas Input/Hour

Gas Supply Connection (NPT)
Natural Gas Supply (Water Column)
L.P. Supply (Water Column)

Installation

Air Flow

Exhaust Size (Vent Diameter)
Make-Up Air (Minimum)

Net Weight

Clearance Behind Machines (Minimum)

55 Ibs
32.5”

38"

18.2 cu ft

72.25
73.25”
34.4375”
51.125”
295"
22.6875"

160,000 BTU
1/2”

5-10”

11.0 -13.5”

910 CFM
g

1.25 ft?
581 Ibs
18”

24.8 kg

82.55 cm
96.52 cm
516.5 dm?

183.52 cm
186.06 cm
87.47 cm
129.86 cm
74.93 cm
57.63 cm

Single

220-240V

5

10 AMP

12 Gauge

2 wire + ground
.56 kW

Counter Clockwise
47 RPM

,320 kcal

12.7 mm
12.7-25.4 cm
27.9-34.29 cm

25.77 M3/min
20.32cm

A2 m?

262 kg
4572 cm

Part # 8533-063-001 5/08 rev. #2



DCWD 55HC--59 Electrical Components 50Hz

Key Part Number
1 5192-295-010
8220-001-282
8220-001-462
8220-001-524
8220-001-530
8220-001-531
8220-065-006
8220-065-007
8220-068-002
8220-068-003
8220-088-002
8220-097-002
8220-098-003
8220-101-005
8220-101-010
8220-101-011
8636-018-004
8640-276-003
2 8711-008-002
9544-041-002
9029-135-003
9558-029-004
9183-030-001
9376-299-003
9453-169-011
9631-403-005
9857-140-001
8502-680-001
8502-684-002
8507-230-003
8514-027-005
9506-252-001
9506-253-001

©O© oo U~ Ww

Description

Wire Assembly Jumper-WHT, 12"-4"...........
Wire Assembly-BLK/RED, 11".....................
Wire Assembly-BLK/BLU, 11" ........cccccceeee.
Wire Assembly-BLK/RED, 7" .......ccccccceee.
Wire Assembly-BLK/BLU, 5"........cccccceeee..
Wire Assembly-BLK, 5" ...
Wire Assembly-Jumper, BRN......................
Wire Assembly-Jumper, YEL.......................
Wire Assembly-GRY, 64" ...
Wire Assembly-YEL/BLK, 62" .....................
Wire Assembly-YEL, 62" ..........ccccciiiienennn.
FUSE 2.5A ..o
Nut-Wire Connection, #73B, ORG ..............
Transformer-Control ...............ccceevvvevvvvvvnnne.
Strap-beaded Ti€.......uuvveeiiiiiiiiiii,
Bracket-Switch, Airflow..........c.ccoovvvvveeereen.
Strip-Marker, Terminal.............cccccoveeeeenn....
Filter-Line, EMI .........ooorniii e
Motor-Dryer, A.O. Smith ...............cccennnn
Pulley-Drive, MOtOr............cceeviiieiiiiiiiiins
Wire Assembly-High Voltage.......................
Control Assembly, Ignition.............ccccceeee
Label-CE Rotation...........ccccevvvviviiiccieeennnn.
Label-European Information.......................
Instructions-Transformer Connect...............
BOOKIEt-OWNErS.........coovvveveeveriiieieeee e
Wiring-Label, Schematic ..................ccceee
Wiring-Label, Diagram ...........cocceeeiinninnenn.

Quanity

@ Part # 8533-063-001 5/08 rev. #2



Part # 8533-063-001 5/08 rev. #2 @



Burner Housing And Gas Valve Parts 50Hz.

Key Part Number Description Quanity
9803-163-003 Burner Housing Assembly (Welded) .........ccccoccveeeennee 1
9985-161-001 Bracket Assembly-Electrode Mounting ....................... 1

1 9381-009-005 Manifold Assembly 2 POrt)........ccooceeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee 1
9425-069-020 Orfice-Plug, Main Burner, 3.9mm..............ccccocvnvveeeeen. 2

2 9857-132-004 Valve Assembly-Gas ........cccceevviieie e 1

3 9732-162-001 Kit-VR86 Valve Flange ..........ccccoooeiiiiiiieeec e 2
9791-001-002 Adaptor Assembly-Gas inlet...........ccoooeiiiiiie 1
9000-043-001 Adaptor-3/4US to 3/41SO Thred........coccoeveecieeviieennee 1
9000-044-002 Adaptor Europen Exhaust ..........cccccooviiieiiiienee, 1

@ Part # 8533-063-001 5/08 rev. #2



~OHGS 10d

“1INDYIO ONILVIH ¥O4 SIN3IN3YIND3Y ANV NOILYY3dO
40 NOILdI¥OS3a 04 WNNYA S, 43NMO OL ¥3438 ¢

‘37040 3HL 40

GN3 3HL 1V NMOQ 7000 JILVANOLNY NV SI 3Y3HL
‘03HSNd S| NOLLNG 1Y¥VIS 3JHL OGNV ‘03103713S SI

dd100—¢5C—9056

T —anga } “““
80d YOSN3S "dW3L!

T THOLIMS !

,
I10A0 V ‘03SOTO S| YOOQ 3IHL NIHM SL¥VIS ¥3A4d T , , I Invyanan |
"03S010 SI Y004 N3HM 03S01D “O'N—HOLIMS ¥00d °I | ,
:S3LON | 318v0 ,
NOggly ,
. | |
3I1NCON W W e
REIN NOILINOI
r— 4 ! !
3004103713 L+ , ,
i MHIvdS aNo m | |
| mmgoao gIg o ° STE [ ,
= X o° | HOLIMS IVISONM3HL | Sv9 ,
HOSN3S N P WONAIMINGD  LINN—IH Y3dAvd ‘dN3L ¥3A0
NV | IAVA , div , !
oo |
[ . |
INIVA SY9O OIA | 11 | n1g
mm\sgm
_
Aﬁ MS ¥00a
T IAm STTE o
STg
3sn4
v ST
= [sy]
5 <
AVC
bX "ANNOYO
IVNY3LX3 A3A0Y¥ddY "JOVAVA INIWGIND3 3SNVO
n$ o Ol L3NIGVO WO¥4 TIM 0S 04 OL 3dNTIv4
3 N N ANNOYO AL34VS NNY "JOVLIOA 3NIT OL 1S3YVAN
= ,m 2 . dVLl Y3IWJO4SNVYL 103713S
H\ ‘INIHOVA 40 XOvE 3HL
o5 ANO NO 3JJNSOTONT TOHLNOD NI
[
*—g3u/5ma | L1
, Nmuwz , 3SVYHd ‘ZH 0S ‘A0gT
| — N

ne/se

Part # 8533-063-001 5/08 rev. #2 @




Ep=r=

XZ S00-9.7-0¥98
(dAL) 1NN 3dIM g o> S8
o}
(Y3ANITAO MOT38 Q3LYO0T) N (39NIH ¥00a 1V
H T3Nvd INOM4 ONIH38)
’ HOLIMS §00d
| ¥3SN3S "dM3L g HoINS, ¥o0g
200-+00-1066 3 .Gv 08v—100-0228
r—— sl
f 18 @
7 [=3 =
A
f L___lsr = S
200—-6L9-L796 < z
[| HOLIMS 31avo ||, s[ =1
f ANVIGWIN] INoggly ,
o
f N
7,
i N
©o
o
f Lr
| 80d g
f d3T10HLINOD
f 200-9¢1-£586
f <
o
f THM
18
| 8
f
L S8

A¥9 EE} A¥O

yl1s

d1S

6S OHSS 10d

801L—81L0—20L9 INILYINHOINI

NWVHOVId ONIGIM

dd100—¢£52—9056

\ ‘d33ds oL dn si
\ HOLOW N3IHM NOILISOd S3IONVHO
\ LOVINOO—HOLIMS TVON4I¥IN3D

‘310N

B £00-662—-9.56
dOLON
M8/134 JAING
900-£0Z—9./56
1VISONY3IHL
dN3LY3A0
/
OIA /
1S ~ (Y3ANMAD MOT39 d3Lvo0T) NIS
1| 4 OIA —
.2/ =17 (110-5048909) 2/1 =1 (110-L£0-8309)
Eld «85 28%v—100—-0228 OIA sy
85 29Y—100—0228 OIA
.29 010-101-0228 M18/13A
600—L9¥—65S6 r———— _.e9 tio-tol-ozee TIX Y -
HOLIMS
d3dANVa oIV = (2 g 118 .¥9 Z00—101-02Z8
— (gl | Iy oR @ i
Nug OT5@.82 66v—100-0228 :./L 4 (dAL) LNN 3¥IM ,M i
L X6 £00—9L2—0+98 =
.97 98v—100-0228 [ 11 | REIN 2 |
o
| S8/ T3k S |
i E oA oA 2 |
= 1HM ,ZL 1£5-100-0228 :
| iz : s ||
ogogao
200-£02-9456 | B = gl
(9SH ¥3NuNE) f veelelil SEyand o 2 f
LVLSONY3HL o 1y g 1z %5t 2 o |3
LAN-IH ol B £1e1 21 1| BR o sro-coid” SE BB
| ooy |gle S8 -
OR N¥8 5002 ,¥S ¥00—10L—02c8 K 2 s & |S = |
L 01L0-S62—Z61G 118 L[S a3y i
200z ,¥S £00-10L-0Z28 [T O0A & n SN L
f a3u/n8 e/l -8 ° | TE/STE s ol
i nasng| e/i1-9 = a39/5ma ® £
ss .L ¢00-890-0228 ° m 2
n,uo,i .S £00-890-0¢Z8 <H LXprel [T 18] |
[}
Gl N g5 |
T b b g f
- J <
mm me O zﬁu mﬁvw 3 9
g8l ¥00-16¢018S56 1 Am i
Hdl ‘ZHOS ‘AOSZ 1007550 TL686 & nma/xe LH X[V (= |@ |
M 200—-800—LLL8 M =
uls| aNg |
L85 19¥—100—0228 [HM
.19 0£G—100-02Z8 X1g9
.79 120-590-0¢¢8 OIA

«+9 210-+¥90-0228 03y

~ a3
Al B
% 1001920—2686
g
vO0—gr0_£a08 ONISNOH T0HINOD
XZ ONIHSNg ¥/¢
3snd V&' Xe oNd /¢
aNd 8/L
.0Z 06Z—100—-02Z8
) Z £00-860-0228
| [>8 9% G00—<0b— 1596 200-200-6.86
o 3004103713
N = AJVdS
w @vjm 8% $25-1000¢z —
N s = —
o0} o [
9 9 g
- JOSN3S
~L_JaNo <
8 % 3 INVS
| T3k« |
m 9
S A ke 2
a3y L IHL @ptieq]
JTNAON
NOILINOI — £ %
.12 200-£60-02z8 N¥8 134
ANTVA SYO

¥00-2£1—LG86

.¥9 S00—101—-0228 AY9

@ Part # 8533-063-001 5/08 rev. #2



